PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7131274

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, AS AGENT	12/02/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILLOWWOOD GLOBAL LLC
Street Address:	15441 SCIOTO-DARBY ROAD
City:	MT. STERLING
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43143

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6267787
Patent Number:	6290730
Patent Number:	6602295
Patent Number:	6605118
Patent Number:	6749640
Patent Number:	6797008
Patent Number:	7159842
Patent Number:	7162322
Patent Number:	7485152
Patent Number:	7563288
Patent Number:	7870005
Patent Number:	7914586
Patent Number:	7947085
Patent Number:	8016892
Patent Number:	8242879
Patent Number:	8317873
Patent Number:	8317877
Patent Number:	8652217
Patent Number:	8653937
Patent Number:	8900326

PATENT REEL: 058786 FRAME: 0492

507084437

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8979944
Patent Number:	9265629
Patent Number:	9333098
Patent Number:	9351853
Patent Number:	9358138
Patent Number:	9408726
Patent Number:	9532886
Patent Number:	9907677
Patent Number:	9937065
Patent Number:	10039653
Application Number:	13949218
Application Number:	14111682
Application Number:	14979956
Application Number:	15584100
Application Number:	15620981
Application Number:	15675088
Application Number:	15726624
Application Number:	16209296
Application Number:	16356499
Application Number:	16402255
Application Number:	60135704
Application Number:	61475599
Application Number:	61674597
Application Number:	62044924
Application Number:	62373670
Application Number:	62404936
Application Number:	62594661
Application Number:	62699433
Application Number:	90009434

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER.	01 1000 00001	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214338-00661	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: RAQUEL HALEEM		
SIGNATURE: /Raquel Haleem/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2022	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=23. madison oww patent release executed 2021#page1.tif		
source=23. madison oww patent release executed 2021#page2.tif		
source=23. madison oww patent release executed 2021#page3.tif		

source=23. madison oww patent release executed 2021#page4.tif source=23. madison oww patent release executed 2021#page5.tif

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of December 2, 2021, by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Grantee") in favor of WILLOWWOOD GLOBAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee and certain other Loan Parties are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2019 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2019, at Reel 049376, Frame 0071;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Grantee, for its benefit and the benefit of all Lenders, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following, whether then owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising (i) each Patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Patent; and (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of each such Patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Patent.

WHEREAS, Grantor have requested that Grantee, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, release its security interest in the Patents and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges the security interest in the Patents.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any right, title or interest that Grantee may have in the Patents.
- 3. Grantee agrees, at Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Grantor and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Grantee

By: Chris Williams

Name: Chrise W41754ams

Title: Vice President

--- DocuSigned by:

Patent Release

SCHEDULE A

Patent Registrations

Grantor	Patent Name	Patent Number	Issue Date
WillowWood Global LLC	Prosthetic attachment locking assembly having prosthetic attachment lock	6267787	7/31/2001
WillowWood Global LLC	ARTIFICIAL FOOT AND ANKLE	6290730	9/18/2001
WillowWood Global LLC	Prosthetic foot having shock absorption	6602295	8/5/2003
WillowWood Global LLC	Prosthetic attachment locking assembly having prosthetic attachment lock	6605118	8/12/2003
WillowWood Global LLC	MULTIAXIS JOINT, ESPECIALLY ARTIFICIAL KNEE JOINT	6749640	6/15/2004
WillowWood Global LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURING A PROSTEHTIC LIMB	6797008	9/28/2004
WillowWood Global LLC	MAGNETICALLY-COUPLED ACTUATING VALVE ASSEMBLY	7159842	1/9/2007
WillowWood Global LLC	Custom prosthetic liner manufacturing system and method	7162322	1/9/2007
WillowWood Global LLC	Prosthetic leg having electronically controlled prosthetic knee with regenerative braking feature	7485152	2/3/2009
WillowWood Global LLC	MULTI-AXIS PROSTHETIC ANKLE	7563288	7/21/2009
WillowWood Global LLC	System, method, and computer program product for configuring and purchasing a medical device	7870005	1/11/2011
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSETHETIC DEVICE UTILIZING ELECTRIC VACUUM PUMP	7914586	3/29/2011
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSETHETIC DEVICE UTILIZING ELECTRIC VACUUM PUMP	7947085	5/24/2011
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC DEVICE UTILIZING ELECTRIC VACUUM PUMP	8016892	9/13/2011
WillowWood Global LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROSTHETIC/ORTHOTIC DEVICE COMMUNICATION	8242879	8/14/2012
WillowWood Global LLC	Polymeric Prosthetic Liner With Controlled Stretch Characteristics	8317873	11/27/2012
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC FOOT	8317877	11/27/2012
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC DEVICE UTILIZING ELECTRIC VACUUM PUMP	8652217	2/18/2014
WillowWood Global LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROSTHETIC/ORTHOTIC DEVICE COMMUNICATION	8653937	2/18/2014
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC FOOT	8900326	12/2/2014

DM_US 182930637-2.092889.0111

Grantor	Patent Name	Patent Number	Issue Date
WillowWood	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF A	8979944	3/17/2015
Global LLC	LINER INTERFACE WITH NEURAL		
	RECEPTORS		
WillowWood	FABRIC-COVERED POLYMERIC	9265629	2/23/2016
Global LLC	PROSTHETIC LINER		
WillowWood	PROSTHETIC DEVICE UTILIZING	9333098	9/13/2011
Global LLC	ELECTRIC VACUUM PUMP		
WillowWood	PROSTHETIC FOOT	9351853	5/31/2016
Global LLC			
WillowWood	POLYMERIC PROSTHETIC AND	9358138	6/7/2016
Global LLC	ORTHOTIC DEVICES WITH HEAT		
	CONTROL CAPABILITIES		
WillowWood	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEALING	9408726	8/9/2016
Global LLC	PROSTHETIC SOCKET		
WillowWood	ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING	9532886	1/3/2017
Global LLC	PRODUCED PROSTHETIC FOOT		
WillowWood	PROSTHETIC FOOT	9907677	3/6/2018
Global LLC			
WillowWood	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF A	9937065	4/10/2018
Global LLC	LINER INTERFACE WITH NEURAL		
	RECEPTORS		
WillowWood	FABRIC COVERED POLYMERIC	10039653	8/7/2018
Global LLC	PROSTHETIC LINER		

Patent Applications

Grantor	Patent Name	Application Number	Filing Date
WillowWood Global LLC	POLYMERIC PROSTHETIC AND ORTHOTIC DEVICES WITH HEAT CONTROL CAPABILITIES	13/949218	7/23/2013
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC SOCKET SEALING SYSTEM AND METHOD	14/111682	4/16/2012
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC SOCKET SEALING SYSTEM AND METHOD	14/979956	12/28/2015
WillowWood Global LLC	POLYMERIC PROSTHETIC AND ORTHOTIC DEVICES WITH HEAT AND HARDNESS CONTROL	15/584100	5/2/2017
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC SOCKET SEALING SYSTEM AND METHOD	15/620981	6/13/2017
WillowWood Global LLC	CONDUCTIVE HUMAN INTERFACES	15/675088	8/11/2017
WillowWood Global LLC	ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE GEL AND CONDUCTIVE HUMAN INTERFACES AND ELECTRODES FORMED USING ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE GEL	15/726624	10/6/2017
WillowWood Global LLC		16/209296	12/4/2018
WillowWood Global LLC		16/356499	3/18/2019

DM_US 182930637-2.092889.0111

Grantor	Patent Name	Application Number	Filing Date
WillowWood Global LLC		16/402255	4/3/2019
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC FOOT HAVING SHOCK ABSORPTION	60/135704	5/24/1999
WillowWood Global LLC	PROSTHETIC SOCKET SEALING SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/475599	4/14/2011
WillowWood Global LLC	POLYMERIC PROSTHETIC LINER, PROSTHETIC SOCKET, AND PROSTHETIC ASSEMBLY WITH HEAT CONTROL CAPABILITIES	61/674597	7/23/2012
WillowWood Global LLC		62/044924	9/2/2014
WillowWood Global LLC	CONDUCTIVE HUMAN INTERFACES	62/373670	8/11/2016
WillowWood Global LLC		62/404936	10/6/2016
WillowWood Global LLC		62/594661	12/5/2017
WillowWood Global LLC		62/699433	5/10/2018
WillowWood Global LLC		90/009434	4/19/2011

DM_US 182930637-2.092889.0111

RECORDED: 01/20/2022